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Agenda 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

 
II. INTRODUCTION OF NEW BOARD MEMBERS 

Ron Poole 
Craig Martin 
 

III. MINUTES 
 A. *January 18, 2017 
 

IV. APPEARANCES 
A. None 

 
V. INTERAGENCY 

 
 

VI. BOARD REPORTS 
A. Board Executive Director 

1. * eMARS January and February 2017  
2. * Revised Board 2017 Calendar 
3. Executive Director travel to Critical Point Sterile Compounding June 6-9, 2017 
4. Executive Director travel to Tri-Regulators Symposium July 25-26, 2017 
 

VI. CURRENT/PENDING CASES 
    A. General Counsel - Cheryl Lalonde 
    B. *Case Update  
    C. *Case Review 
    D.    *Final Orders 
 

VII. RECIPROCITY/RELICENSURE/INTERNSHIP/PHARMACY TECHNICIANS 
A. *Pharmacy Technicians 

 
VIII. CORRESPONDENCE/COMMUNICATION 

A. *Carol Hornback  Wavier for compounding equipment and sink 
B. *Dr. Richard Welch Wavier for compounding equipment 
 
 

IX. NABP 
A. * Candidate letter from Reggie Dillard District III 
 

X. LEGISLATION/REGULATION 
 A. HB 301 Technician Background Check 
 B. * HB 364 Outsourcers and third party logistic amended to move KRS 194A to the  
 Board of Pharmacy (Drug Repositories) 
  

 



XI. CONTINUING EDUCATION 
A. *CE Programs – 17-05 through 17-10 

 
XII. OLD BUSINESS 

A. *201 KAR 2:___ Protocols 
 a. Advisory Council version 
 b. KYBOP staff version 
  
B. *201 KAR 2:074 Pharmacy services in hospitals or other organized health care 
facilities. 
 

XIII.  NEWBUSINESS 
A. *DEA 106 2016 Report & 2017 Graph 

 
XI. FYI  

A. Expungement 
1. 08-0012 
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MINUTES 
KENTUCKY BOARD OF PHARMACY 

Sullivan University College of Pharmacy 
2100 Gardiner Lane 
Louisville, KY  40205 

 

March 8, 2017 

CALL TO ORDER A regular meeting was held at Sullivan University College of Pharmacy, 
Louisville, Kentucky. President Greenwell called the meeting to order on March 8, 2017 at 9:02 
a.m. He welcomed the students, thanked Sullivan University College of Pharmacy for hosting 
and explained the makeup and function of the Board. Introductions were given of the Board 
Members and Staff. 

Members present: Scott Greenwell, Brian Dewire, Deborah Brewer, Cathy Hanna, Ron Poole 
and Craig Martin.  Staff: Katie Busroe, Pharmacy Inspections and Investigations Supervisor; 
Shannon Allen, Pharmacy and Drug Inspector; Amanda Harding, Pharmacy and Drug Inspector; 
Paul Daniels, Pharmacy and Drug Inspector; Jessica Williams, Pharmacy and Drug Inspector; 
Rhonda Hamilton, Pharmacy and Drug Inspector; Cheryl Lalonde, General Counsel; and Darla 
Sayre, Executive Staff Advisor. Guests: Ralph Bouvette, APSC; Trish Freeman, KPhA; Anne 
Policastri, KSHP; Chris Killmeier, Walgreens; Brian Fingerson, KYPRN; John Carver, Baptist 
Health; Austin Little; Emily Caporal,  KYPRN; Dean Cindy Stowe, Sullivan; Kirill Braginsky; Mike 
Wyant, Cardinal Health; James Chmielewski, Cardinal Health; Joe Elmes, PCA; Brenda Shafer, 
Quarles & Brady; Matt Martin; Holly Byrnes, KSHP President Elect; Scott Hayes, KSHP Public 
Policy Chair; Adam Parrish, Wal-mart; Amy Tsapatsaris, PCA Pharmacy; Students from Sullivan 
University College of Pharmacy, University of Kentucky College of Pharmacy, Marshall 
University School of Pharmacy and Ohio Northern University College of Pharmacy. Executive 
Director Steve Hart was not present.  Court Reporter Jessica Taylor Ross recorded the meeting.   

MINUTES On motion by Dr. Martin, seconded by Dr. Hanna and passed unanimously, the 
Minutes of January 18, 2017 were approved. 

Ms. Lalonde administered the Oath of Office for Dr. Craig Martin as a reappointed board 
member and Mr. Ron Poole as a new board member. 

APPEARANCES  
There were no appearances before the Board. President Greenwell provided the students with 
an overview of the reinstatement process. 
 
INTERAGENCY 
Trish Freeman, KPhA. Dr. Freeman reported that Senate Bill 101 increasing the scope of 
immunizations that can be administered by a pharmacist via a protocol, passed the Legislature 
and has been sent to the Governor’s office for signature.  
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Anne Policastri; KSHP. Dr. Policastri introduced Holly Byrnes, KSHP President Elect, and Scott 
Hayes, KSHP Public Policy Chair. The KSHP Spring Meeting will be held May 12, 2017 at the 
Louisville Marriott East. 

BOARD REPORTS 
1. Financial reports and eMars were presented for January and February 2017. 
2. Mr. Poole moved to approve the revised 2017 Board calendar. Dr. Hanna seconded, and 

the motion passed unanimously. 
3. Dr. Martin moved to allow Mr. Hart to travel to the Critical Point Sterile Compounding, 

June 6-9, 2017. Ms. Brewer seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 
4. Dr. Martin moved to allow Mr. Hart to travel to the Tri-Regulators Symposium, July 25-

26, 2017. Ms. Brewer seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 

CURRENT/PENDING CASES  
Case Update. Dr. Hanna moved to accept Case Updates for Case Numbers 14-0371B, 16-0438A 
and 16-0438D. Mr. Poole seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.  

Case Review. Dr. Dewire moved to accept Case Review recommendations: 

Case 16-0072 Revisit. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(c)3. 
CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and 
the case is closed without prejudice. 

Case 16-0073 Revisit. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(c)3. 
CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and 
the case is closed without prejudice. 

Case 16-0074 Revisit. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(c)3. 
CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and 
the case is closed without prejudice. 

Case 16-0076 Revisit. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(c)3. 
CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and 
the case is closed without prejudice. 

Case 16-0440 A. Revisit. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide adequate security and 
control of drugs. Pharmacy reported a loss of 212 Hydrocodone/Apap 10-325mg over a period of 2 
months, 101 Oxycodone/Apap 7.5/325mg over a period of 3 months, 254 Oxycodone/Apap 
10mg/325mg over a period of 1 month. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:100 Section 1. CRC 
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Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the 
case is closed without prejudice. 

Case 16-0440 B. Revisit. Pharmacist-in-Charge allegedly failed to provide adequate security and control 
of drugs. Pharmacy reported a loss of 212 Hydrocodone/Apap 10-325mg over a period of 2 months, 
101 Oxycodone/Apap 7.5/325mg over a period of 3 months, 254 Oxycodone/Apap 10mg/325mg over a 
period of 1 month.  Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:205 Section 2 (3) (b). CRC Recommendation:  
There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed 
without prejudice. 

Case 16-0440 C. Revisit. Registered Pharmacy Technician allegedly engaged in unprofessional 
or unethical conduct by selling, transferring, dispensing, ingesting, or administering a drug for 
which a prescription drug order is required, without first receiving a prescription drug order for 
the drug. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (2) (f). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is 
directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed 
with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. Standard terms and revocation. 
 
Case 16-0516 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide adequate security and 
control of controlled substances. A bottle of oxycodone 15 mg tablets count of 100 went 
missing on or about October 27, 2016. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to maintain 
accurate controlled substance inventory records. Alleged Violations of Law:  201 KAR 2:100 
Section 1, KRS 218A.200(7)a, and KRS 315.121(1)(h). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient 
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either 
an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice 
of Hearing. Standard terms and $5000 administrative fine, inspections after CII audit with PIC 
present, CII audits after 6 months, one year probation with approved CS record security, 
monthly reconciled perpetual inventory on all CS for one year. 
 
Case 16-0516 B. Pharmacist-in-charge allegedly failed to provide adequate security of 
controlled substances for the disappearance of a bottle of oxycodone 15 mg tablets count of 
100. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:205 Section 2(3)b. CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is 
directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed 
with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. Standard terms and $500 administrative fine, additional 6 hours of 
continuing education on pharmacy law. 
 
Case 16-0516 C. Registered Pharmacy Technician allegedly ingested controlled substances for which 
prescription drug orders are required, without having first received prescription drug orders for the 
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drugs.  Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(2)f. CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
developed and the investigator is directed to conduct further investigation. 

Case 16-0521 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide adequate security and control of 
drugs. Pharmacy reported a loss of 611 dosage units, primarily alprazolam, over an audit period of five 
months. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:100 Section 1. CRC Recommendation:  There is 
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without 
prejudice. 

Case 16-0521 B. Pharmacist-in-charge allegedly failed to provide adequate security and control of 
drugs. Pharmacy reported a loss of 611 dosage units, primarily alprazolam, over an audit period of five 
months. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:205. Section 2. (3) (b). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without 
prejudice. 

Case 16-0521 C. Registered Pharmacy Technician allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 
unethical conduct by selling, transferring, dispensing, ingesting, or administering a drug for 
which a prescription drug order is required, without first receiving a prescription drug order for 
the drug. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (2) (f). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is 
directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed 
with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. Standard terms and revocation. 

Case 16-0522 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide adequate security and control of 
drugs. Pharmacy reported a loss of 377 dosage units of various medications over an audit period of six 
months. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:100 Section 1. CRC Recommendation:  There is 
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without 
prejudice. 

Case 16-0522 B. Pharmacist-in-charge allegedly failed to provide adequate security and control of 
drugs. Pharmacy reported a loss of 377 dosage units of various medications over an audit period of six 
months. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:205. Section 2. (3) (b). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without 
prejudice. 

Case 16-0522 C. Registered Pharmacy Technician allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 
unethical conduct by selling, transferring, dispensing, ingesting, or administering a drug for 
which a prescription drug order is required, without first receiving a prescription drug order for 
the drug. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (2) (f). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is 
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directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed 
with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. Standard terms and revocation. 

Case 16-0523 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly sold a misbranded drug due to a false or 
misleading medication name placed on the dispensed medication bottle. Patient allegedly was 
dispensed a prescription for lansoprazole 15mg capsules that contained lansoprazole 15mg/5ml 
suspension. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 217.065 (1). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed 
without prejudice. 

Case 16-0523 B. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct by 
engaging in conduct likely to harm the public with or without established proof of actual injury 
by placing a false or misleading medication name on the dispensed medication bottle. Patient 
allegedly was dispensed a prescription for lansoprazole 15mg capsules that contained 
lansoprazole 15mg/5ml suspension. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (2) (d). CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action 
and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, 
if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. Standard terms and $500 
administrative fine, additional 6 hours of continuing education on pharmacy law. 

 
Case 17-0001. Registered Pharmacy Technician engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct 
due to diverting money from the cash register. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1) (a). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order 
and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or 
the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. Standard terms and revocation. 

Case 17-0045.  Pharmacist allegedly violated her Agreed Order of Reinstatement by violating 
the Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not 
calling each day to ascertain if she was chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(i). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
Standard terms and $300 administrative fine. 
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Case 17-0046.  Pharmacist allegedly violated his Agreed Order of Reinstatement by violating the 
Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling 
each day to ascertain if he was chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(i). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. Warning letter sent with information of 
a fine per missed call for future occurrences. 

Case 17-0047.  Pharmacist allegedly violated his Agreed Order of Reinstatement by violating the 
Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling 
each day to ascertain if he was chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(i). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
Standard terms and $300 administrative fine. 
 
Case 17-0048.  Pharmacist allegedly violated his Agreed Order of Reinstatement by violating the 
Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling 
each day to ascertain if he was chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(i). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
Standard terms and $100 administrative fine. 
 
Case 17-0049.  Pharmacist allegedly violated her Agreed Order of Reinstatement by violating 
the Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not 
calling each day to ascertain if she was chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(i). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
Standard terms and $800 administrative fine. 
 
Case 17-0050.  Pharmacist allegedly violated his Agreed Order of Reinstatement by violating the 
Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling 
each day to ascertain if he was chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(i). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
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through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
Standard terms and $600 administrative fine. 
 
Case 17-0051.  Pharmacist allegedly violated his Agreed Order of Reinstatement by violating the 
Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling 
each day to ascertain if he was chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(i).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
Standard terms and $900 administrative fine. 
 
Case 17-0052.  Pharmacist allegedly violated her Agreed Order of Reinstatement by violating 
the Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not 
calling each day to ascertain if she was chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(i). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
Standard terms and $100 administrative fine. 
 
Case 17-0053. Pharmacist allegedly violated her Agreed Order of Reinstatement by violating the 
Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling 
each day to ascertain if she was chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(i). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. Warning letter sent with 
information of a fine per missed call for future occurrences. 

Case 17-0054. Pharmacist allegedly violated her Agreed Order of Reinstatement by violating the 
Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling 
each day to ascertain if she was chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(i). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
Standard terms and $600 administrative fine. 
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Case 17-0055. Pharmacist allegedly violated his Agreed Order of Reinstatement by violating the 
Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling 
each day to ascertain if he was chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(i). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
Standard terms and $200 administrative fine. 
 
Case 17-0056. Pharmacist allegedly violated his Agreed Order of Reinstatement by violating the 
Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling 
each day to ascertain if he was chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(i). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0057. Pharmacist allegedly violated his Agreed Order of Reinstatement by violating the 
Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling 
each day to ascertain if he was chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(i). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0058. Pharmacist allegedly violated her Agreed Order of Suspension by violating the 
Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling 
each day to ascertain if she was chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(i) and 201 KAR 2:250 Section 3(2). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient 
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0059. Pharmacist allegedly violated his Amended Agreed Order of Suspension by 
violating the Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) 
by not calling each day to ascertain if he was chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violations of 
Law: KRS 315.121(1)(i) and 201 KAR 2:250 Section 3(2). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is 
directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed 
with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. Standard terms and $300 administrative fine, Monitoring Agreement 
start date will be December 15, 2016. 
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Case 17-0060. Pharmacist allegedly violated her Agreed Order of Suspension by violating the 
Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling 
each day to ascertain if she was chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(i) and 201 KAR 2:250 Section 3(2). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient 
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
Warning letter sent with information of a fine per missed call for future occurrences. 

Case 17-0061. Pharmacist allegedly violated his Agreed Order of Suspension by violating the 
Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling 
each day to ascertain if he was chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(i) and 201 KAR 2:250 Section 3(2). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient 
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either 
an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice 
of Hearing. Standard terms and $300 administrative fine, Monitoring Agreement start date 
will be December 19, 2016. 
 
Case 17-0062. Pharmacist allegedly violated his Agreed Order of Suspension by violating the 
Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling 
each day to ascertain if he was chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(i) and 201 KAR 2:250 Section 3(2). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient 
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either 
an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice 
of Hearing. Standard terms and $600 administrative fine, Monitoring Agreement start date 
will be November 27, 2016. 
 
Case 17-0063.  Pharmacist allegedly violated his Agreed Order of Suspension by violating the 
Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling 
each day to ascertain if he was chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(i) and 201 KAR 2:250 Section 3(2). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient 
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either 
an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice 
of Hearing. Standard terms and $100 administrative fine, Monitoring Agreement start date 
will be November 14, 2016. 
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Case 17-0064.  Pharmacist allegedly violated his Agreed Order of Suspension by violating the 
Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling 
each day to ascertain if he was chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(i) and 201 KAR 2:250 Section 3(2). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient 
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
Warning letter sent with information of a fine per missed call for future occurrences. 

Case 17-0065.  Pharmacist allegedly violated his Agreed Order of Suspension by violating the 
Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling 
each day to ascertain if he was chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(i) and 201 KAR 2:250 Section 3(2). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient 
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either 
an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice 
of Hearing. Standard terms and $200 administrative fine, Monitoring Agreement start date 
will be November 20, 2016. 
 
Case 17-0066.  Pharmacist allegedly violated his Agreed Order of Suspension by violating the 
Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling 
each day to ascertain if he was chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(i) and 201 KAR 2:250 Section 3(2). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient 
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either 
an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice 
of Hearing. Standard terms and $100 administrative fine, Monitoring Agreement start date 
will be September 7, 2016. 
 
Case 17-0067.  Pharmacy technician allegedly violated her Agreed Order of Pharmacy 
Technician Registration with Restrictions by violating the Monitoring Agreement with the 
Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling each day to ascertain if she was 
chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(i). CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to 
proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal 
Complaint and Notice of Hearing. Standard terms and $100 administrative fine. 
 
Case 17-0068.  Pharmacy technician allegedly violated his Agreed Order of Pharmacy 
Technician Registration with Restrictions by violating the Monitoring Agreement with the 
Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling each day to ascertain if he was 
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chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(i). CRC Recommendation:  
There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is 
closed without prejudice. Warning letter sent with information of a fine per missed call for 
future occurrences. 

Case 17-0069.  Pharmacy technician allegedly violated his Agreed Order of Pharmacy 
Technician Registration with Restrictions by violating the Monitoring Agreement with the 
Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling each day to ascertain if he was 
chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(i). CRC Recommendation:  
There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is 
closed without prejudice. Warning letter sent with information of a fine per missed call for 
future occurrences. 

Case 17-0070.  Pharmacy technician allegedly violated her Agreed Order of Pharmacy 
Technician Registration with Restrictions by violating the Monitoring Agreement with the 
Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling each day to ascertain if she was 
chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(i). CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to 
proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal 
Complaint and Notice of Hearing. Standard terms and $150 administrative fine. 
 
Case 17-0071.  Pharmacy technician allegedly violated her Agreed Order of Pharmacy 
Technician Registration with Restrictions by violating the Monitoring Agreement with the 
Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling each day to ascertain if she was 
chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(i). CRC Recommendation:  
There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is 
closed without prejudice. Warning letter sent with information of a fine per missed call for 
future occurrences. 
 
Case 17-0072.  Pharmacy technician allegedly violated her Agreed Order of Pharmacy 
Technician Registration with Restrictions by violating the Monitoring Agreement with the 
Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling each day to ascertain if she was 
chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(i). CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to 
proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal 
Complaint and Notice of Hearing. Standard terms and $100 administrative fine. 
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Case 17-0073.  Pharmacy technician allegedly violated his Agreed Order of Pharmacy 
Technician Registration with Restrictions by violating the Monitoring Agreement with the 
Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling each day to ascertain if he was 
chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(i). CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to 
proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal 
Complaint and Notice of Hearing. Standard terms and $350 administrative fine, or voluntary 
surrender of registration. 
 
Case 17-0074.  Pharmacy technician allegedly violated her Agreed Order of Pharmacy 
Technician Registration with Restrictions by violating the Monitoring Agreement with the 
Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling each day to ascertain if she was 
chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(i). CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to 
proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal 
Complaint and Notice of Hearing. Standard terms and $50 administrative fine,  or voluntary 
surrender of registration. 
 
Case 17-0075.  Pharmacist allegedly violated his Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky Pharmacist 
Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling each day to ascertain if he was chosen for a drug screen. 
Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:250 Section 3(2). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient 
evidence developed and the investigator is directed to conduct further investigation. 

Case 17-0076.  Pharmacist allegedly violated her Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky 
Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling each day to ascertain if she was chosen 
for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:250 Section 3(2). CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence developed and the investigator is directed to conduct further 
investigation. 
 
Case 17-0077.  Pharmacist allegedly violated her Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky 
Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling each day to ascertain if she was chosen 
for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:250 Section 3(2). CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence developed and the investigator is directed to conduct further 
investigation. 
 
Case 17-0078.  Pharmacist allegedly violated his Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky 
Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling each day to ascertain if he was chosen for 
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a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:250 Section 3(2). CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence developed and the investigator is directed to conduct further 
investigation. 
 
Case 17-0079.  Pharmacist allegedly violated his Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky 
Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling each day to ascertain if he was chosen for 
a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:250 Section 3(2). CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence developed and the investigator is directed to conduct further 
investigation. 
 
Case 17-0080.  Pharmacist allegedly violated her Monitoring Agreement with the Kentucky 
Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling each day to ascertain if she was chosen 
for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:250 Section 3(2). CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence developed and the investigator is directed to conduct further 
investigation. 
 
Case 17-0081.  Registered intern allegedly violated her Monitoring Agreement with the 
Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling each day to ascertain if she was 
chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law:  201 KAR 2:250 Section 3(2). CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence developed and the investigator is directed to 
conduct further investigation. 
 
Case 17-0082.  Registered intern allegedly violated his Monitoring Agreement with the 
Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling each day to ascertain if he was 
chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law:  201 KAR 2:250 Section 3(2). CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence developed and the investigator is directed to 
conduct further investigation. 
 
Case 17-0083.  Registered intern allegedly violated his Monitoring Agreement with the 
Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling each day to ascertain if he was 
chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law:  201 KAR 2:250 Section 3(2). CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence developed and the investigator is directed to 
conduct further investigation. 
 
Case 17-0084.  Registered intern allegedly violated his Monitoring Agreement with the 
Kentucky Pharmacist Recovery Network (KYPRN) by not calling each day to ascertain if he was 
chosen for a drug screen. Alleged Violation of Law:  201 KAR 2:250 Section 3(2). CRC 
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Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence developed and the investigator is directed to 
conduct further investigation. 
 
Case 17-0085. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug laws, 
rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(c)3. CRC 
Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the 
case is closed without prejudice. 

Case 17-0086. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0087. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0088. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0089. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0090. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0091. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0092. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
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Case 17-0093. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0094. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0095. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0096. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0097. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0098. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0099. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0100. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0101. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
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Case 17-0102. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0103. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0104. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0105. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0106. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0107. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0108. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0109. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law:  KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0110. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
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315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0111. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0112. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0113. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0114. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0115. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0116. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0117. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. Void – See Case 17-0181B. 
 
Case 17-0118 A. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or 
drug laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0118 B. Pharmacist-in-charge allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct 
by violating pharmacy or drug laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged 
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Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of 
a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0119. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0120. Out of state wholesaler was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or 
drug laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0121. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0122. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0123. Out of state wholesaler was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or 
drug laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0124. Out of state wholesaler was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or 
drug laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0125. Out of state permit holder was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or 
drug laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0126. Out of state wholesaler was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or 
drug laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
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Case 17-0127. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0128. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug laws, 
rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(c)3. CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence developed and the investigator is directed to conduct 
further investigation. 

Case 17-0129. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0130. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0131. Out of state wholesaler was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or 
drug laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0132. Out of state wholesaler was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or 
drug laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3 CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0133. Wholesaler was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug laws, rules 
or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(c)3. 
CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0134. Wholesaler was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug laws, rules 
or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(c)3. 
CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0135. A resident pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
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315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0136. Out of state wholesaler was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or 
drug laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0137. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0138. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0139. Out of state wholesaler was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or 
drug laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0140. Out of state permit holder was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or 
drug laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy on initial application. Alleged Violations of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0141. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0142. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0143. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law: 
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KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0144. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0145. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0146. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0147. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0148. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law:  
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0149. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0150. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
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Case 17-0151. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0152. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0153. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0154. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0155. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0156. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0157. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
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Case 17-0158. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0159. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0160. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0161. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0162. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0163. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0164. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0165. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3.. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
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Case 17-0166. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0167. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3.CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0168. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0169. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0170. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0171. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
Standard terms and $11,350 administrative fine. 
 
Case 17-0172. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence developed and the 
investigator is directed to conduct further investigation. 
 
Case 17-0173. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
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Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
Standard terms and $500 administrative fine. 
 
Case 17-0174. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0175. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0176. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0177. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0178. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state and allegedly failed to notify the 
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of the disciplinary action. Alleged Violations of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (3). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
Standard terms and $6950 administrative fine, probation for the terms of CA probation, must 
abide by CA agreement. 
 
Case 17-0179. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
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Case 17-0180. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law:  KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0181 A. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or 
drug laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence developed and the 
investigator is directed to conduct further investigation. 
 
Case 17-0181 B. Non-resident pharmacist was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or 
drug law, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0182. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law:  KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0183. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0184. Pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug laws, rules 
or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(c)3. 
CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0185. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0186. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0187. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
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315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0188. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0189. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law:  KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0190. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0191 A. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or 
drug laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3.CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0191 B. Kentucky licensed pharmacist was allegedly convicted of a violation of 
pharmacy or drug laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of 
Law: KRS 315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0192. Out of state pharmacy was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug 
laws, rules or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0193. Pharmacist was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug laws, rules 
or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(c)3. 
CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0194. Pharmacist was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug laws, rules 
or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(c)3. 
CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
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Case 17-0195. Pharmacist was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug laws, rules 
or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(c)3. 
CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 17-0196. Pharmacist was allegedly convicted of a violation of pharmacy or drug laws, rules 
or administrative regulations of another state. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(c)3. 
CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Dr. Martin seconded and the motion passed unanimously.   
 
Final Orders. Mr. Poole moved to accept the Hearing Officer’s Recommended Orders, and issue 
the Final Orders for Case 16-0083 and Case 16-0474 as presented.  Dr. Hanna seconded, the 
motion passed unanimously. 

RECIPROCITY/RELICENSURE/INTERNSHIP/PHARMACY TECHNICIAN 
Pharmacy Technician Registrant, Case 17-0219.  Dr. Dewire moved to approve a new 
application for pharmacy technician registration provided applicant signs an Agreed Order with 
standard KYPRN language that includes 3 years probation, up to 6 drug screens per year and 8 
AA meetings per month.  Ms. Brewer seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 

Pharmacy Technician Registrant, Case 17-0220.  Dr. Martin moved to approve a renewal 
application for pharmacy technician registration with no restrictions.  Mr. Poole seconded, and 
the motion passed unanimously. 

CORRESPONDENCE/COMMUNICATION 
Carol Hornback - Compounding Equipment and Sink Waiver. Ms. Hornback requested a waiver 
of compounding equipment and sink waiver for Lincoln Trail Behavioral Health System. Dr. 
Martin moved to approve the waiver for compounding equipment but deny the waiver of a 
sink. Mr. Poole seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 

Richard Welch - Compounding Equipment Waiver. Dr. Welch requested a waiver of 
compounding equipment for Doctors RX. Dr. Dewire moved to approve the waiver for 
compounding equipment. Dr. Hanna seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 

NABP 
President Greenwell announced that Ms. Katie Busroe will receive the John F. Atkinson Service 
Award at the NABP Annual meeting in Orlando, FL. Recipients of the John F. Atkinson Service 
Award are individuals who have provided NABP with exemplary service in protecting the public 
health and have shown significant involvement with the Association related to pharmacy law 
and compliance. This award was named in honor of former NABP general counsel John F. 
Atkinson who served the Association for more than 40 years. 



29 
 

Reggie Dillard. The Board received notice from Reggie Dillard, Executive Director of the 
Tennessee Board of Pharmacy, of his candidacy for election of the District III position of the 
NABP Executive Committee. 

LEGISLATION/REGULATION 
Ms. Busroe updated the Board on bills currently up for review in this Legislative session. 

CONTINUING EDUCATION 
Dr. Martin moved to approve continuing education programs 17-05, 17-07 through 17-10 and 
deny the continuing education program 17-06. The reason for the denial of 17-06 is that it is 
nearly the yearly CE requirement for renewal and is not applicable to Kentuckcy practice. Dr. 
Dewire seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 

OLD BUSINESS 
201 KAR 2:380. Mr. Poole moved to table this discussion until the May Board Meeting and add 
it to the agenda for the afternoon work session. Dr. Martin seconded, and the motion passed 
unanimously. 

201 KAR 2:074. Dr. Hanna moved to approve this regulation as written. Mr. Poole seconded, 
and the motion passed unanimously. Dr. Martin moved to file this regulation by March 15, 2017 
and set a Hearing date of April 24, 2017 at 10:00 a.m. Dr. Hanna seconded, and the motion 
passed unanimously. 

NEW BUSINESS 
DEA 106 2016 and 2017 Report. Austin Little and Kirill Braginsky, pharmacist interns on rotation 
at the Kentucky Board of Pharmacy, presented findings of the DEA 106 Theft or Loss of 
Controlled Substances forms from 2016 - 2017.  Dr. Hanna moved to direct Board staff to create 
a statistical baseline of DEA 106 Theft or Loss of Controlled Substances forms submitted to the 
Board office from 2014 to present. Dr. Martin seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 

FYI 
Ms. Busroe informed the Board that a request was received to expunge prior disciplinary 
actions. This action meets the requirements of 201 KAR 2:270. 

ADJOURNMENT 
Dr. Hanna moved to adjourn. Mr. Poole seconded, the motion passed unanimously. President 
Greenwell adjourned the meeting at 11:48 a.m.  The next regularly scheduled meeting begins at 
9 a.m. on May 10, 2017 at the Board Office in Frankfort, Kentucky. 

 

 

_____________________________     _____________________ 

B. Steven Hart, R.Ph.       Date 
Executive Director 


